C30619_641_642_665_723_revision 2023-01    Page 1 of 11
Datasheet
Photon Detection
Key Features
• Ultra-low capacitance option
• High responsivity at 1300 nm and 1550 nm
• Active Area diameter from 0.5 mm to 5 mm

C30619, C30641, C30642, C30665 and C30723 Series
Large Area InGaAs PIN Photodiodes
 Table 2: Ordering Information
Parameter C30619GH C30641GH C30642GH C30665GH C30723GH
Active Area Shape Circular
Useful Area 0.2 mm2 0.8 mm2 3.1 mm2 7.0 mm2 19.6 mm2
Useful Diameter 0.5 mm 1.0 mm 2.0 mm 3.0 mm 5.0 mm
Ultra-low
capacitance
C30619GH-LC C30641GH-LC C30642GH-LC C30665GH-LC
Single Stage TEC1,3 C30619GH-TC C30641GH-TC C30642GH-TC C30665GH-TC
Double Stage TEC2,3 C30619GH-DTC C30641GH-DTC C30642GH-DTC C30665GH-DTC
Package Type TO-18 TO-5 TO-8
-TC / -DTC Package TO-66 flange outline
Window Type Flat Glass
Note 1: The single stage TEC cools the diode chip to typically 0 °C.
Note 2: The double stage TEC cools the diode chip to typically -20 °C.
Note 3: Adding a TEC to the PIN diode will significantly reduce dark current, dark noise and NEP.
Only available upon special request. Contact our experts at Excelitas for further information.
Table 3: Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Average Forward Current IF 10 mA
Total Power dissipation Ptot 100 mW
Average Photocurrent IP 100 mA
Storage Temperature TS -60 … 125 °C
Operating Temperature TOp -40 … 85 °C
Soldering Temperature3 TP 260 °C
Note 1: Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to
the device.
Note 2: Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Note 3: 5 seconds, leads only
www.excelitas.com Page 3 of 11 C30619_641_642_665_723_revision 2023-01
C30619, C30641, C30642, C30665 and C30723 Series
Large Area InGaAs PIN Photodiodes
 Table 4: Optical Specifications
Parameter Symbol Device Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Rise Time / Fall Time1 tr / tf
C30619GH  1
ns
C30619GH-LC  0.5
C30641GH  5
C30641GH-LC  2
C30642GH  17
C30642GH-LC  9
C30665GH  35
C30665GH-LC  17
C30723GH  117
Bandwidth f3dB
C30619GH  350
MHz